

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O REGNUMBER
DBSM102111

PA	GE 🦠
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
SHELLY MURRAY
304-558-8801

*709051523 304-267-8959 W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN PO BOX 945 MARTINSBURG WV 25402

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-

DATEP	RINTED	ŢΕ	RMS OF SALE		SHIPVIA			
11/1	1/2009					F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DA	(TE:	01/05/	2010		RID	OPENING TIME		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		U	:30PM
2000 VOX 00000000000000000000000000000000	******			NO		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	SOLICI PASSEN	TING B	IDS FO	R TH S IN	HASING DIVISION OLS FOR THE DEAR E INSTALLATION (THE ELEMENTARY BUILDING.	& BLIND, IS		
0001	ELEVAT	1	LS ASSENGI	ľ	295-70			\$ 292,000.00
			Total Marie Control		DATORY PRE-BID		TOTAL STATE OF THE	
	INTERES FAILURE DISQUAL	STED PARTICAL	ARTIES TEND T	ARE HE M	L BE HELD ON 12 TRATION CONFERE REQUIRED TO ATT ANDATORY PRE-BI BID. NO ONE P BIDDER.	NCE ROOM. ALEND THIS MEET		
	OFFICIA PRE-BID REPRESE IN DISQ ACCEPT	L DOCU FAI NTATIV UALIFI ANY OT	MENT V LURE T E NAME CATION HER DO	ERIF O PR ON OF	YING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE ST	ILL SERVE AS AT THE MANDA ANY AND SHEET WILL RE FATE WILL NOT	TOR	RECEIVED
		~~ II II	N E 3 F 11	$N \sim 110$	LE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON T	""" t I #" A A A A A A A A A	e 20	10 JAN -5 PM 1:23
							ĮV	W PURCHASING
			l SE	E REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	NECNO		Division
GNATURE	>==				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE U.		TEEM			304	-267-8959	1/05/	2010
X1C6	de Preside	nt 📗	55-0618	361) RE NOTED ADOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol "The West Virginia Code") and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Divide size Division Technique Techniq and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV-25305-0130



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

DBSM102111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

*709051523 304-267-8959 W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV 25402 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	ΊA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/11/							<u></u>		
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			00.000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>					
	OHEET		DUDGU		DIVICION	AND TH	CTATE	ACENOV	
	1	·			DIVISION SPONSIBIL		į.		- Committee
					E PRE-BID		1		
	i		i		HAT ALL P		,		
					ND FAX NU				
			,,,				Average		
İ	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR T	·o
	THE ST	FARTING	TIME	FOR	THE PRE-B	ID. BI	DDERS W	O ARRIV	'E
	LATE,	BUT PR	IOR T	O THE	DISMISSA	L OF TH	E TECHNI	CAL	
	\$		L.		WILL BE				
	•				ER CONCLU				_
	ł		i i		, BUT DUR				CT
	į.			LL NU	T BE PERM	TIIFN !	D STEN	HE	
	AIIENL	DANCE S	HEE1.						
	TECHNI	וראו ווו	FSTIN	NS MII	ST BE SUB	MITTED	TN WRITI	ING TO	
	ł	- 1	: :		EST VIRGI		1		n l
Į.	I		1		S SHOWN A		1		i
1	I				5, OR VIA			• • •	
	SHELLY	.L.MUR	RAYƏW	v.gov	. DEADLI	NE FOR	ALL TECH	INICAL	
					9 AT THE				
					EIVED, IF		ILL BE A	ADDRESSE	ED
	BY ADI	DENDUM	AFTER	THE	DEADLINE.				
									A SA
	ł T				HE ACTUAL		1		**************************************
					D TO THE BE TECHNI				
					PRIOR TO				?
	á .	N ANY F			I KIOK 10	IIIE IVI W	O LITER	, phic	
	AND II	1 7111 1	OKTIAT	•					
	EXHIB	IT 5							
		•							,
•					1D-5 PROV				TA-
1	i				OVEMENT C		1		
1					HAT SUBMI		b .		
	SUBMIT	F AT TH	E SAM	E TIM	E AN AFFI	DAVIT O	F COMPL:	IANCE WI	IT
				SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		I
SIGNATURE				<u> </u>		TELEPHONE	<u> synantaanahanhanga uunau</u>		ATE 1 /OE /2010
TITLE -		_> \	N N			L30	14-267-895		1/05/2010
Vi.	ce Pres	ident	55-	061836	51		ADI	DRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1471	CALDEOL	ONDING.		MICH	T NIANAL AND	ADDDECC	INICHACE	DOVELAD	FLED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DBSM102111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

Ö

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-822-4810

*709051523 304-267-8959 W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV 25402

DATE PRIN	TED	TE6	IMS OF SALE		SHII	² VIA		FOB:		FREIGHT.TERMS
11/11/				1						
BID OPENING DATE:	Descriptions	01/05/	<u> 2010 </u>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENIN	IG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	UMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	MUST E OF THE CLE 1I TO SUE	BE SIGN E VENDO D, CHAP BMIT TH	ED AND R'S CO TER 21 E SIGN	SUB OMPLI OF WED D	MITTED W ANCE WIT THE WEST RUG-FREE	E WORKPL ITH THE H THE PR VIRGINI WORKPLA LIFICATI	BID AS OVISIO A CODE CE AFF	EVIDEN INS OF A I. FAILU IDAVIT	CE RTI- RE WITH	·.
	WITHIN IS REC	N 180 C CEIVED. TED PUR	ALENDA UNLE	R DA	YS AFTER Therwise	ACT IS T THE NOT SPECIFI E CONSID	ICE TO	PROCEE E FULLY	D	·
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE THE SPE	CEL TH E VEND OF AN	IS C OR I INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	PURCHAS IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR BID AND	ELY UP OR WOR DO NO	ON WRIT KMANSHI T CONFO	TEN P	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER OF AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLISH INIA C	U.S. ED F ODE	DEPARTM OR HAMPS	SUBCONTR ENT OF L HIRE COU T, SEQ. CT)	ABOR M	INIMUM URSUANT	WAGE	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AME	PAYME STATE ERICAN	NTS LAW) INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	ADE TO A EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT E HEREBY	ANY IN IS CON ECTS D	TEREST TRACT OCUMENT		
	A CERT		E FROM	WOR	KERS' CO	IS REQU MPENSATI	ON IF	SUCCESS	FUL.	
1	ALL UF	IHE T	IEMS C	HECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQ	UIREMEN	T	
SIGNATUBE 5 -			I	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON			DATE	
TITLE			N		***************************************	30	<u> 4-267-8</u>		1/05	5/2010
	ce Pres	ident		518361			, j	ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



*709051523

PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN

25402

304-267-8959

Request for

þ

RFO NUMBER DBSM102111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV

26757-1894 304-822-4810

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 11/11/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE UOP AMOUNT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR TELEPHONE 304-267-8959 1/05/2010 TITIF ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0618361



VEZDOR

*709051523

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN

Request for

DBSM102111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ō

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-822-4810

PO BOX 945 MARTINSBURG WV 25402

304-267-8959

DATE PRINT	FED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP V	IA .	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/11/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:	0	1/05/201)		BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	TY UOI	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE		Тицома
	PROJECTS	S					:	
	SEQ., EVALTERATE PUBLIC NOTE THATE MORE THATE STEEL AND GLASS, COLONION FOR USE DOMESTIC	VERY CONION, REPAMORKS, WICASE OF STEEL TION, ITICAT THE SCALUMING	TRACT FAIR, IM HERE TH STEEL OO OR W RED, TH PRODUC EMS OF SITE OF JM, GLA	OR CONSTRIPROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERI HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUCI MACHINERY PUBLIC WO	UCTION, OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU DRKS SH	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUC NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 OST OF STEE 0,000 POUND EPT ONLY AL HE UNITED S IPMENT PURC ALL BE MADE ESS THAN 10,	AND, L IS S OF UMINUM TATES. HASED OF T OF	
	POUNDS (FOREIGN ACCEPTEI TO BE UN 20% OR N PRODUCTS PRODUCTS LABOR SU DEPARTME	MADE ALI MADE ALI O ONLY II NREASONAI MORE HIGH S. IF TH S TO BE S JRPLUS AF ENT OF LA DOMESTIC	ARE US IMINUM, THE C BLE. S IER THA IE DOME SUPPLIE REA", A ABOR, F C PRODU	ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DOI UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PRODI S DEFINED OREIGN PRO	STEEL MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G JCED IN BY THE DDUCTS 0% OR M	PRODUCTS MA PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE IF FOR FOREIGN LASS OR STE A "SUBSTAN UNITED STA MAY BE SUPP ORE HIGHER	. Y BE FOUN IT IS MADE EL TIAL TES LIED	
	PROVISION DETERMINON ALUMINUN THAN THE OFFICE MEDUCTION ALL VENI	DNS, THE NES THAT 1, GLASS E LOWEST NAY REQUE DN IN THE DORS MUST	SPENDI THERE OR STE BID DO ST, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFICER EXISTS A 1 EL THAT IS MESTIC PRO WRITING, T BID FOR	R OF THE BID FOR S REASON DOUCTS, A REEV SUCH DO	NDER THE ABE SPENDING LIKE FOREI NABLE AND LE THE SPENDING AND LE THE SPENDING AND LESTIC PROPERTIES ARE TEEL.	UNIT GN OWER NG D DUCTS.	
SIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	9	>		,	TELEPHONE 30	14-267-8959	DATE 1	/05/2010
TITLE Vie	e Preside	ent FEIN 55	-0618361					TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709051523**

PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN

25402

304-267-8959

Request for Quotation

DBSM102111

PAC	ìE 🔆
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF::

SHELLY MURRAY

SH-P +c

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV

26757-1894 304-822-4810

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 11/11/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL (2)INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL STATE BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLY THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT TO SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE ELEPHONE 304-267-8959 1/05/2010 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0618361 Vice President



HODKEY

***709051523**

PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN

25402

304-267-8959

Request for Quotation

DBSM102111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894 304-822-4810

Ö

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/11/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/05/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

> I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.:

12/22/09 NO. 1 NO. 2

NO.

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS.

VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

..SIGNATURE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. TELEPHONE

304-267-8959

1/05/2010

Vice President

SIGNATURE

NO. 3

NO. 5

FEIN 55-0618361

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709051523**

PO BOX 945

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

RFO NUMBER DBSM102111

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

304-267-8959 W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN

MARTINSBURG WV 25402 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

DATÉ PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FC).B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/11/									
BID OPENING DATE		01/05/	BECKEROWERS DE			BID O	PENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		rley Mil 05/2010			ors, Inc.	COM			
	REV. 1	1/96	CON	TRAC	TORS LICENSE				
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING TE LICE ARD IS PLICAT ACTING LEX, B	O PE NSED EMP IONS THE UILD	DE 21-11-2 F RFORM CONTRA . THE WEST OWERED TO IS FOR A CONTRA WEST VIRGINING 3, ROOM 4) 558-7890	ACTING VIRGI SSUE TI RACTOR VIA DI 319,	WORK I NIA CON HE CONT S LICEN VISION	N THIS TRACTOR RACTORS SE MAY OF LABO	BE R
1	PROSPE	CTIVE		TO	DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE R BID.			٠.	
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLETE	:					
	CONTRA		NAME: LICENS		Harley Miller WV005270		ctors, In	C	• •
	COPY 0	F THEI		RACT	WILL BE REQU ORS LICENSE ACT				F
			ONS, A	STAT ND T	PLICABLE LAV E CODE, PURC HE INFORMATI	CHASING	OVIDED		ES
SIGNATURE:				SEE RE\	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS TELEF	NAC NE		_ DAT	E
					, where	304	1-267-895	9	1/05/2010
TITLE	ce Presi	ident	55-06	18361			ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-P

Ö

DBSM102111

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ADCOUR

*709051523 304-267-8959 W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV 25402

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	Α	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/11/ BID OPENING DATE:		/ O O T O			~~~	
LINE	01/05/ QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUME		OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
	THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS PROCUREMENT.	THE SOLE A			THE PURCHASING NG THIS	
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB IE INFORMAT	AL OR WRIT	TEN, W	ION MANUALS, O HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	TS
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT L AND VOID	ION, THE S	TATE M	ONTRACTOR FILE AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	S
	REV. 5/2009					
	50mm	No	TICE			
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED T	·0:		
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI G 15 SHINGTON S TON, WV 2	ON TREET, EAS			
	THE BID SHOUTHE ENVELOPE				N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF
	SEALED BID			and the second s		
	BUYER:	SH	ELLY MURRA	'Y		
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TEI T	ELEPHONE	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	DATE
	ico de la F			3	304-267-8959	1/05/2010
γ .	ice president F	55-0618361			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P FO

DBSM102111

PA	Gl		
	1	0	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

***709051523** 304-267-8959 W HARLEY MILLER CONTRACTORS IN PO BOX 945

MARTINSBURG WV 25402 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF & BLIND RECEIVING DEPARTMENT

301 EAST MAIN STREET ROMNEY, WV 26757-1894

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIPA	/IA		E)	0,В		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		01/05/						~			
	lannankaniania	01/05/		CAT			UPI	ENING		U 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	No	ITEM NUM	/IBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	REQ. N	0.:		DB	SM102111						
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	01	/05/2010						
A STEPSOOONNIA MARKATA STATES	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1:	30 PM						
					UMBER IN NG YOUR B		I	S NECE	SSARY		
		304-26	57 <u>-384</u> 7	, 							
		PRINT NING T			AME OF PE	RSON TO	C	ONTACT	•		
		_James	WDa-	ley I			ļ		,		

	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DBSM102	11	l ***	:** TO	TAL:	\$292,000.99
					•		***************************************	•			
T	***************************************										

											:
		;									

				SEERE	ÆRSE SIDE FÖR TI		NDITK	ONS			
SIGNATURE	2	·	>			TELEPHONE 3	304-	-267-89	59	170	5/2010
	ce Pres		55-0	618361	T NIANT AND	H. PIN, SIN, SIN, SIN, SIN,					TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Section 00300-1

Elevator Installation

Bid Form for General Construction

SECTION 00300

BID FORM FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

To:

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

From:

W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. (Name of Bidder)

P. O. Box 945, 1193 Hedgesville Rd. (Address of Bidder)

Martinsburg, WV 25403

We/I, the undersigned Bidder, declare that the only person, firm or corporation, or persons, firms or corporations, that has or have any interest in this Bid, or in the Contract proposed to be taken, is or are the undersigned; that this Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation, making a Bid for the same work; the undersigned further certifies that they have carefully examined the complete Contract Documents as herein defined, together with Addenda Number(s) 1_____ and that they are understood; and that they have satisfied themselves as to the nature and location of the work, the general and local conditions, particularly those bearing upon transportation, disposal, handling and storage of material, availability of labor, water, electric power, roads and uncertainties of weather, groundwater table, and other physical conditions at the site, the conformation and condition of the ground, the character, quality and quantity of surface and subsurface materials to be encountered, the character of equipment and facilities needed prior to and during the prosecution of the work, applicable laws and regulations, permit requirements, and all other matters which can in any way affect the work or the cost thereof under this Contract, and that it is proposed and agreed, if the Bid is accepted to contract with the Owner in the form of Contract hereto attached, to do the required work in the manner set forth in the Contract Documents.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, and the undersigned shall refuse or neglect, within ten (10) days after receiving the Contract Agreement for execution, to execute the same and to give the stipulated Bonds, then said Owner may at its option, determine that the Bidder has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon the Bid and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void, and the deposit accompanying the proposals shall be forfeited and paid as liquidated damages to the said Owner as provided in the Contract Documents. The prices on the attached Bid Schedule below are to include and cover the furnishing of all materials and labor requisite and proper, and

West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind	Section 00300-2
Elevator Installation	Bid Form for General Construction

the providing of all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and means for performing the work, and the doing of all work, complete as specified and detailed in the Contract Documents, said work shall be performed within the stipulated number of consecutive calendar days herein specified.

BID SCHEDULE

Bidder agrees to perform all **Base Bid** work of the general construction for ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ELEVATOR INSTALLATION, including all general construction, plumbing, mechanical and electrical work as specified and detailed in the contract documents.

Two HUNDARD WINET! TWO THOUSAND AND Offer Dollars (\$ 292,000.00

Add Alternate	PHYSICAL EDUCATION BUILDING ELEVATO including all general construction, plumbing, mechanisms	OR INSTALLATION, unical and electrical work as
	specified and detailed in the contract documents.	± 240,000, ©
Add Alternate	e # <u>2</u> :	
Add Alternat	<u>e #3</u> :	
Add Alternat	e #4:	
Add Alternat	<u>e #5</u> :	
Add Alternat	<u>e #6</u> :	
Add Alternat	<u>e #7</u> :	
Add Alternat	<u>e #8</u> :	

West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind

Section 00300-3

Elevator Installation

Bid Form for General Construction

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS, EQUIPMENT/MATERIAL SUPPLIERS

Listed below each major branch of work and major equipment/material category for this proposal and the subcontractor or supplier proposed for that portion of work. If the branch of work is to be completed solely by the Contractor, so indicate. If the acceptance of an alternate proposal changes a subcontractor or equipment/material supplier, indicate by notation below. The Owner can request but cannot require the Contractor to change any proposed subcontractors or suppliers. The Contractor is responsible for selecting or changing subcontractor and/or material suppliers. The Owner, Architect and/or School Building Authority may indicate their concerns about any entity listed which they have reason to believe past experience indicates poor performance may be expected. The Contractor has full responsibility for satisfactory execution of all work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any change of proposed subcontractors or material suppliers shall be at no additional cost to the Owner, as the Contractor has full responsibility for execution of the work.

BRANCH OF WORK/ MATERIAL CATEGORY	SUBCONTRACTOR SUPPLIER	CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.
1. Building Work	W. HARREY MILLER	WV 005270
2. Elevator	Kone	WV 000551
3. Electrical Work	CONSONOATED ELECTRIC	WV 031464
4. Mechanical/Plumbing	WALTER YODER & Sons	WV 000136
5. Roofing	JA GRAY Co.	WV 030705
6.		
7.		
8.		

UNIT PRICES

Should additional work of the following categories be required, adjustments will be made to the Contract Sum at the following unit prices, which shall include all expenses, including overhead and profit. Should less work be required, the unit price will be 15% less than the price quoted for additional work.

	Description	<u>Unit Price</u>	
A.	6" masonry partition, per square foot	\$	

West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind			Section 00300-4		
Elevator Installation			Bid Form for General Construction		
В.	8" masonry partition, per square foot	\$_	12.00		
C.	Type A partition, per square foot	\$	12.50		
D.	Furred out Fiber-Rock per square foot	\$_	6.00		
E.	Prepare, prime, and finish paint per square foot	\$_	3.00		
F.	Sheet vinyl flooring per square foot	\$_	8.00		
G.	Carpeting per square yard	\$_	N/A		

TIME OF COMPLETION

If awarded this contract, the undersigned will complete the work within 180 calendar days from the date of notice to proceed.

Upon failure to have all work completed within the period of time above mentioned, Contractor shall forfeit and pay, or cause to be paid, to the Owner, for and as liquidated damages to be deducted from any payment due or to become due to said Contractor, a sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each and every calendar day beyond the specified completion date that said contract work remains in an unfinished condition.

SIGNATURE

declares the following legal status in
submitting this Proposal:
(Check One) W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.
X A Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of West Virginia
A Partnership
An individual doing business as
West Virginia Contractor License No

West Virginia Schools	for the Deaf and the I	Blind				n 00300-5
Elevator Installation	101 1110 11		Bid For	m for Gene	eral Co	nstruction
	Ву:					
_						····
	Signature James W	. Dailey, I	IJ			
·	Typed Na Vice Pr					
•	Title	5, 2010				
	Date					
If Bidder is a PARTNI	ERSHIP, fill in the fol	llowing blank	s:			
ST CT - declaration						
Name of Partners:						
If Bidder is a CORPO	PATION fill in the f	ollowing blan	ks:			
If Bidder is a CORTO	MATTOTY, thi in the r	O.1.0 11.1.15				
Organized under the la	aws of the State of <u>W</u>	<u>lest Virgini</u>	a			
Name and Home Add	ress of the President _	James W. [ailey, II	1601 W.	King	Street
		Martinsbur	g, WV 2540)1		
Name and Home Add	ress of Treasurer	James W. [ailey, II	, 1601 W.	King	Street,
		Martinshur	ra. WV 2540	71		



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Berkeley , TO-WIT:
I, <u>James W. Dailey</u> , III, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
 I am an employee of <u>W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.</u>; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>W. Harley Miller Contractors</u> , <u>Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc. (Company Name)
By:
Title:VicePresident
Date: January 5, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>5th</u> day of <u>2010</u> .
By Completion expires fic acted or 7, 2012 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LEOCADIA J. MILLER 338 AUBURN STREET MARTINSBURG, WV 25401 My commission expires October 7, 2012 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: W. Harley Miller Contractors, Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	Date:	January 5, 2	010
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)			

BID BOND

		RESENTS, That we,	lhe undersigned	, <u>W. Harley N</u>	Miller Contractors, Inc.
of <u>Martins</u>		West Virgini	a as	Principal, and	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of Hartfo		Connecticut	, a corporation	organized and	existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut wit	h its principal office i	n the City of	Hartford	, as Surety,	are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as C	bligee, in the penal s	sum of <u>Five Percer</u>	nt of Amount B	<u>id</u> (\$_	5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be m	ade, we jointly and s	everally bind ourselv	res, our heirs, ac	fministrators, e:	xecutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition	n of the above obliga	ation is such that wh	ereas the Princi	pal has submitte	ed to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Admini	stration a certain bid	or proposal, attache	ed hereto and m	ade a part here	of, to enter into a contract in writing for
Installation of Two	New Passenger E	elevators, Romne	/, WV		
			······································		
NOW THERE	FORE,				
(b) If said bi hereto and shall furnis	n any other bonds at	and the Principal sha nd insurance require	d by the bid or c	roposal and sl	dance with the bid or proposal attached hall in all other respects perform the
agreement cleated by	ane acceptance of se expressly understood	aid bid, then this obli I and agreed that the	gation shall be r	to blov bas lluc	therwise this obligation shall remain in full nd all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for way impaired or affect waive notice of any sur	ed by any extension (, hereby stipulates a of the time within wh	nd agrees that t ich the Obligee	he obligations o may accept suc	of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have h	ereunto set their	r hands and sea	als, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corp	orate seals to be affi	xed hereunto and th	ese presents to	be signed by th	neir proper officers, this
5th day of		2010 .	•		proport omocio, and
Principal Corporate Se	al			W. Harley N	Ailler Contractors, Inc.
	1				(Name of Principal)
				Ву	
					(Must be President or
					W. Vice Rresident) I
				Vice	President
					(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal				Travelers Cas	sualty and Surety Company of America
					(Name of Surety)
				\wedge	
				By: Coha	- KJS
				Andrew K. Teeter, Li	icensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002970162

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City ofCharleston_ each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	Tompanies in ineli	al and acknowled business of gua	age any and an bo ranteeing the fid	onus, recognizano elity of persons, g	es, conginional am	TOT FOUNTILE O MIN
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in	strument to be sign	ed and their corp	orate seals to be	hereto affixed, thi	s28th	
day of April , 2009 Farmington Casualty Compidelity and Guaranty Institute Fidelity and Guaranty Institute Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine I	urance Company urance Underwrite /		St. Paul Me Travelers C Travelers C	ardian Insurance ercury Insurance 'asualty and Sure 'asualty and Sure es Fidelity and G	Company ty Company ty Company of A	america 1y
1982 1977 8 1951 1927 2 1951	TOTAL CONTROL OF THE	SCAL S	SEAL S	SUNLTY AND OF THE PROPERTY OF	Was traction of the Cooker of	SECTIVANO DE LES PROPERTIES DE
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	Georg	geW Thompson, Ser	nior Vice President	
On this the 28th day of April himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualt Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insu Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the p	y Company, Fideli rance Company, St.	ty and Guaranty Paul Guardian I	Insurance Compa nsurance Compa States Fidelity a	nd Guaranty Com	Guaranty Insurancery Insurance Company, and that he	e Underwriters, pany, Travelers , as such, being
L. Witness Whomost I bergunto set my hand and official seal	SE C. TETRE			Marie	c. Jet	reault

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 5th

_ day of ____<u>Januar</u>

20 10

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.